

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID RITTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA MIGLIORI, FRANCIS J. FOX, RICHARD E. RICHARDS,
KENNETH RINGER, SERGIO RIVAS, ZAC COHEN, AND
LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI
CURIAE AND BRIEF FOR SPEAKER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
BRYAN CUTLER, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
KERRY BENNINGHOFF, PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE,
JAKE CORMAN, AND MAJORITY LEADER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, KIM WARD AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ZACHARY M. WALLEN

Counsel of Record

CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC

301 South Hills Village Drive

Suite LL200-420

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15241

Phone: 412-200-0842

Email: zwallen@chalmersadams.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Bryan Cutler, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Kerry Benninghoff, President Pro Tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate, Jake Corman, and Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate, Kim Ward respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief as *Amici Curiae*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Statutes in Question Were Properly Enacted Pursuant to the General Assembly’s Constitutional Authority to Legislate for the Procedures that Govern Pennsylvania’s Elections. 3

 A. *The Legislative History of the Statutes in Question Demonstrates a Clear Commitment by the General Assembly to Free, Equal, and Fair Elections.* 3

 B. *The Requirement to Date and Sign Absentee and Mail-In Ballots Serves a Clear Purpose as a Part of the General Assembly’s Comprehensive Election Code* 5

 C. *The Statutes Do Not Violate the Materiality Provision* 7

II. The Decision of the Court Below Improperly Truncated the Power of the General Assembly to Legislate for Pennsylvania’s Elections. 10

III. Should the Third Circuit’s Decision be Left in Place it Would be Unworkable 13

A. <i>The Third Circuit's Decision is Unworkable and Will Lead to a Torrent of Additional Litigation</i>	13
B. <i>The Third Circuit's Decision Voids Act 77 And the Very Institution of No-Excuse Mail-In Voting</i>	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012)	14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	12
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct.)	14
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	7
<i>Dondiego v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-2111-JLS (E.D. Pa.)	14
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re 2,349 Ballots in the 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 694 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	6
<i>In re Canvass of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	6
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	14

<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , CIVIL ACTION NO. 96-3458, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16651 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996)	9
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 14 MAP 2022 (Pa. Aug. 2, 2022)	15
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F. 4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46352 (E.D. Pa. 2022) . . .	6, 8
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	14
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1322 C.D. 2021, 2022 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022)	6, 10
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	11, 12, 13
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	16, 17, 18

<i>Turzai v. Brandt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 445 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	2, 15, 19
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
CONSTITUTION	
Pa. Const. Art. VII	12
U.S. Const. Art. I	3
STATUTES AND LEGISLATION	
25 P.S. § 3031.12	5
25 P.S. § 3146.1	4
25 P.S. § 3146.6	4, 5
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	4, 10, 12
25 P.S. § 3150.16	10
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	5, 12
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1301(a)	11
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2811	11
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)	8
2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77 (S.B. 421) (West)	16
Act No. 37, Session of 1963, Pub. L. No. 707, § 22	3, 4
